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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

TUESDAY, JUNE 11, 2013 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 12:00 NOON 

 
AGENDA 

1. Call to Order by Chairperson Rick Brasher 
2. Roll Call, excused members  
3. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
4. Approval of Agenda 
5. Approval of Minutes of the May 28, 2013 –Regular Meeting 
 
6. NEW BUSINESS: 

A. Downtown Architectural District Sign Review –Pat O’Hara Brewing Co. 1019 15th St. 
Modification of original attached wall sign proposal submitted by Leonard Moore 

B. Downtown Architectural District Sign Review –Psychic Readings 1169 Sheridan Ave. 
Attached wall sign proposal submitted by Blancy Merineo 

C. Minor Site Plan Review –Cody Cowboy Roundup at 415 Yellowstone Avenue 
Proposed temporary food shelter submitted by David Hollingshead 

D. Minor Site Plan Review –Buffalo Bill Center of the West at 720 Sheridan Avenue 
Proposed temporary Trail Rides shed submitted by Paul Brock 

E. Sign Review –Buffalo Bill Center of the West at 720 Sheridan Avenue 
Proposed modification of attached wall signage submitted by Paul Brock 

F. Site Plan Review –GDA Engineers at 502 33rd Street 
Proposed professional office building submitted by Todd Kelley, PE 

G. Site Plan Review –Gee Properties at 702 Platinum Avenue 
Proposed professional office building submitted by Austin Allen, Groathouse Construction 
 

7. SIGN APPLICATIONS: 
A. St. Vincent Physician Network OB/GYN—1728 8th Street 

Freestanding sign with electronic reader board and attached wall sign  
B. Trees for Sale –2207 Sheridan Avenue 

Temporary banner 
C. Stor-N-Lock—208 Blackburn Street 

Attached wall sign  
 

8. P&Z Board Matters (announcements, comments, etc.) 
 

9. Council Update:  Steve Miller 
 

10.Staff Items 
A. Grandma’s Bazaar at 1314 Sheridan Avenue 

Sound producing grandma doll on bench 
 

11.Adjourn 
 
The public is invited to attend all Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board meetings. 
If you need special accommodations to participate in the meeting, please call the City office at 
(307) 527-7511 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
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City of Cody 
Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board 

Tuesday, May 28, 2013 
 
A regular meeting of the Cody Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board was held in Council 
Chambers of City Hall in Cody, Wyoming on Tuesday, May 28, 2013 at 12:00 PM 
 
Present: Bud McDonald; Mark Musser; Justin Ness; Rick Brasher, Chairperson; Steve 

Miller, Council Liaison; Sandra Kitchen, Deputy City Attorney;  Todd Stowell, City 
Planner; Jolene Osborne, Engineering Administrative Assistant;  

 
Excused Absence: Justin Lundvall, Vice Chairperson; Kim Borer; Bob Senitte; 
  
Chairperson Rick Brasher called the meeting to order at 12:02 PM, followed by the pledge 
of allegiance. 
 
Bud McDonald made a motion seconded by Mark Musser to approve the agenda as 
presented.  Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Justin Ness made a motion seconded by Bud McDonald to approve the minutes of the May 
14, 2013 regular meeting. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
PRESENTATION OF COMMUNICATIONS: 
Todd Stowell presented the staff report regarding the proposed exterior remodel at 1609 
Sheridan Avenue for the Denny Menholt show room. They will be providing an ADA 
parking space that will be reviewed by the Building Official.  An installation of a parking 
block may be required. 
 
Bud McDonald made a motion seconded by Justin Ness to approve the proposed exterior 
remodel for Denny Menholt at 1609 Sheridan Avenue providing that the applicant work 
with the building official in regard to the ADA requirements. Vote on the motion was 
unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Todd Stowell presented the application submitted by Cody Laboratories, Inc. at 601 
Yellowstone Avenue for the addition of an exterior sound wall. The board questioned staff 
regarding the landscaping issues and stressed their concern. 
 
Bud McDonald made a motion seconded by Justin Ness to approve the application for the 
construction of a sound barrier wall submitted by Cody Laboratories, Inc. at 601 
Yellowstone Avenue. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Bud McDonald made a motion seconded by Mark Musser to authorize Todd Stowell, the 
City Planner, to contact Cody Laboratories, Inc. at 601 Yellowstone Avenue to pass on the 
board’s concerns regarding the landscaping. 
 
Todd Stowell presented the staff report regarding the County Simple Subdivision 
application submitted by Katherine Kamm for property located at 212 North 37th Street. 
 
Brett Farmer, Sage Civil Engineering, and Katherine Kamm answered questions from the 
board. Katherine Kamm explained the history of the County’s vacation of the previous 
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turn-around.  The existing fencing in relation to the possible dedicated right-of-way was 
discussed. Rick Brasher reviewed the staff conditions with the applicant. 
 
Justin Ness made a motion seconded by Bud McDonald to recommend to Council approval 
of the preliminary plat (or sketch plan) of the Kamm Simple Subdivision submitted by 
Katherine Kamm with the following variances: 

1. From all street improvement requirements. 
2. From the alley requirement. 
3. From the agreement of future annexation. 
4. From the 50-foot frontage requirement. 

And with the following conditions: 
1. Submit the following: 

a. Copies of all easement documents, such that it can be verified that all 
easements of record are shown. (Add any missing easements.) 

b. Verification that the existing well to which the house is connected meets the 
County’s requirements or that connection to the Northwest Rural Water tap 
has occurred. 

c. A document that establishes an easement for the gas line to the lot. 
d. Provide utility easements as required by the utility providers. 
e. Submit a revised final plat, meeting all requirements for recording, and which 

reflects the conditions noted. 
2. Note the variances granted on the final plat. 

Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Jolene Osborne provided the board with an update regarding recent sign approvals. 
 
Justin Ness requested that a landscaping ordinance be developed as the board would like 
guidance.  Additionally, he would like to see the enforcement of the landscaping be 
included in the ordinance.  They would also like to have a time-table for the ordinance 
review.  Todd Stowell suggested a sub-committee be formed to provide staff with some 
initial direction.  
 
The sign on the Moss property in front of Cody Laboratories was discussed. 
 
Todd Stowell has completed edits and notes regarding the Master Plan and sent the 
document to the consultants including all of the comments received.  The consultants are 
planning to return the document at the end of this week.  Public review release will be 
forthcoming with a public hearing.  
 
Mark Musser made a motion seconded by Bud McDonald to adjourn the meeting.  Vote on 
the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
There being no further business to come before the board, Chairperson Rick Brasher 
adjourned the meeting at 1:04 PM. 
 
 
 
            
Jolene Y. Osborne 
Engineering Administrative Assistant 



CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: JUNE 11, 2013 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: PAT O’HARA BREWING CO. SIGN, 
DOWNTOWN ARCHITECTURAL DISTRICT 
REVIEW.     SGN 2013-21 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: JOLENE OSBORNE, ENGINEERING 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 

   DISCUSSION ONLY:  

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Pat O’Hara Brewing Co., LLC at 1019 15th Street would like to modify their original sign 
proposal that was approved at the August 14, 2012 meeting of the P&Z Board. They 
propose to install one attached wall sign in the center of the front wall.  
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The building is within the Downtown Architectural District established by Section 9-2-2 
of the Cody City Code.  Pursuant to Subsection B of 9-2-2, within the downtown 
Architectural District, “The planning, zoning and adjustment board shall examine and 
evaluate applications and plans involved in building and sign permits insofar as they 
pertain to the exterior of commercial buildings within the downtown district as herein 
described and shall make recommendations and suggestions to the applicants, property 
owners or occupants. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The type, location and size of the proposed sign meet the requirements for the 
downtown architectural zone in which the property is located.  The sign size is 42 
square feet and the property is allowed 75 square feet of wall signage. 

 
Previously Approved      Proposed     
 
The purpose of the Downtown Architectural District is understood to be the promotion 
of architectural compatibility and preservation of historic features.  The sign does not 
appear to significantly affect the architectural or historic character of the building. 



SGN 2013-21 Pat O’Hara Brewing Co., LLC 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
Application. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve the sign, with or without making recommendations and suggestions.   
 
H:\PUBLIC WORKS\REVIEW\SIGNS\2013\SGN 2013-21 PAT O'HARA BREWING CO\STAFF RPT TO PC PAT O'HARA BREWING CO.DOCX 

 



CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: JUNE 11, 2013 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: PSYCHIC READING SIGN, DOWNTOWN 
ARCHITECTURAL DISTRICT REVIEW.     
SGN 2013-23 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: JOLENE OSBORNE, ENGINEERING 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 

   DISCUSSION ONLY:  

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Psychic Readings by Shirley at 1169 Sheridan Avenue propose to install one attached 
wall sign above the door using existing brackets.  
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The building is within the Downtown Architectural District established by Section 9-2-2 
of the Cody City Code.  Pursuant to Subsection B of 9-2-2, within the downtown 
Architectural District, “The planning, zoning and adjustment board shall examine and 
evaluate applications and plans involved in building and sign permits insofar as they 
pertain to the exterior of commercial buildings within the downtown district as herein 
described and shall make recommendations and suggestions to the applicants, property 
owners or occupants. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The type, location and size of the proposed sign meet the requirements for the 
downtown architectural zone in which the property is located.  The sign size is 5 square 
feet and the property is allowed 22.5 square feet of wall signage.  
 

        
Previous           Proposed     
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The purpose of the Downtown Architectural District is understood to be the promotion 
of architectural compatibility and preservation of historic features.  The sign does not 
appear to significantly affect the architectural or historic character of the building. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve the sign, with or without making recommendations and suggestions.   
 
H:\PUBLIC WORKS\REVIEW\SIGNS\2013\SGN 2013-24 PSYCHIC READING\STAFF RPT TO PC PSYCHIC READING.DOCX 

 



CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: JUNE 11, 2013 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: TEMPORARY CANOPY AT CODY 
COWBOY ROUNDUP, 
ARCHITECTURAL/SITE PLAN REVIEW  
SPR 2013-15 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
David Hollingshead of Cody Cowboy Roundup, located at 415 Yellowstone Avenue 
(immediately east of Walmart), has submitted an application to install an 18’ by 20’ 
metal shelter for outdoor dining.  The applicant has an itinerant merchant permit for a 
food cart at the site.  The metal shelter will replace the fabric shelter currently at the 
back of the food cart.  The food cart has been covered with materials to resemble a 
covered wagon. 
 
Existing conditions: 

 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning regulations states: 

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for 
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 

 
 



SPR 2013-16  Cody Cowboy Roundup 
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Section 9-2-3 is as follows: 

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for 
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and 
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building 
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the 
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and 
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting. 

 
The overall setup of the concession food service was reviewed through the itinerant 
merchant application process.  It did not require Planning and Zoning Review as 
originally there were no structures (only a vehicle/food cart), no building permits were 
required, and the permission was for this season only.  The applicant was told that if it 
were to be an annual event, or if structures were included, that a full site plan review 
would be needed.  The current application is not a full site plan review, but only for 
seasonal permission for the metal shelter. 
 
Architecture: 
The 18’ by 20’ metal shelter is a typical prefabricated carport style structure, to be 
utilized for a dining area.  The structure would apparently be white.  The height of the 
shelter is not indicated and should be verified, as the clearance under the shelter will 
need to meet building code. 
 
Landscaping: 
No landscaping exists on the property.  The shelter will be set up in an existing gravel 
area.  No landscaping is proposed. 
 
Development Standards: 
Setbacks 
The shelter will meet applicable building and zoning setbacks. 
 
Storm Water 
As the structure is temporary and of minimal size, no storm water plan was required. 
 
Parking 
The general parking layout is shown on the site plan.  While several spaces are shown, 
only 5 parking spaces are required for the seating area.  The parking areas are asphalt 
and gravel.  ADA parking is not required for temporary food carts. 
 
Lighting   
No exterior lighting is indicated.  If lighting is added it should be of a down-lit style. 
 
 
 



SPR 2013-16  Cody Cowboy Roundup 
Page 3 of 3 
 
Utility Conflicts 
No utility conflicts with City utility mains appear to exist with the proposed location.  
Utility locates still need to be called for prior to digging/anchoring to verify that no 
conflicts exist. 
 
Signage 
Signage for the site was previously permitted. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the project. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Authorize the installation of the shelter, as proposed, for this tourist season, subject to: 

1. Removing the shelter at the end of the tourist season. 
2. Obtaining a building permit.  Clearance under the shelter will need to meet 

applicable code. 
 
 
 
H:\PUBLIC WORKS\REVIEW\SITE\2013\SPR 2013-16 CODY COWBOY ROUNDUP\STAFF RPT TO PC CODY COWBOY ROUNDUP SHELTER.DOCX 
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To whom it may concern, 

Cody Cowboy Roundup is a concession syle food service business focusing on a family oriented 

western experience. We will be serving delicious barbecue and funnel cakes for the summer 

season. Our original plan was to set up a tent to serve out of, however after we have seen the 

wind that blows on the West side of town we are concerned about the durability. We are 

proposing to build a temporary metal structure that is wind certified and anchored securely to 

the ground. The size of the structure will be 18x20. I have included a flyer from the 

manufacturer as well as a detail of the anchors. 

Thank You, 

David Hollingshead 

Cody Cowboy Roundup 

RECEIVED 
MAY 28 2013 

CITY OF CODY 



WE STAND BEHIND EVERY WE'RE HERE 
CARPORT WE SELL TO HELP 

Build your metal carport, steel garage, or metal shed at Carport.com 

Call: {855) CAR-PORT I {828) 355-7120 I Customer Service: {866) 886-9337 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------We 
manufacture a 2" x 3" tubular steel frame from 14 guage and 12 guage (stronger) steel making a durable 
structure manufactured to withstand snow, wind, debris and time. We also integrate an excellent steel 

frame protection formula called Flo-Coat that adds substantial protection and longevity to your structure. 

One of the most well liked features of our carports is that they can be installed on almost any foundation 

surface, from dirt or grass to concrete or asphalt. You don't have to invest in an expensive concrete slab 

for these structures, all you need is a relatively flat surface and space and we will anchor it to the ground 

using pin style or auger style anchors. 

No matter what you need to protect from rain, wind, snow, pollen, debris, birds, hail, sun, or sand (if you 

live in the desert or at the beach, you know what this means), a carport will add comfort and ease to your 

daily routine. 
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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: JUNE 11, 2013 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: HORSE RIDE OFFICE AT MUSEUM 
SPR 2013-20 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The Buffalo Bill Center of the West has submitted an application for a free-standing 
shed (booth), to be used as an office for their horse rides.  A temporary banner 
advertising the trail rides is also proposed (approx. 2½’ by 10’). 
 

 
 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
Section 10-10B-4 of the zoning regulations states: 

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for 
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 

 
The applicant noted the size of the office as 12’ by 8’.  That dimension is for the 
enclosed portion.  The porch is another 4 feet for a total size of 8’ by 16’, or 128 sq. ft.  
For purposes of a building permit, the Building Official is including the porch in the size 
calculations and indicates that a permit is required (exceeds 120 sq. ft.).  The applicant 
was under the impression that the shed was exempt. 
 
If a building permit is required, Section 9-2-3 applies as follows: 
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Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for commercial 
buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and occupant shall 
meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the application and 
plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building and site plan 
conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the applicant receiving 
an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and adjustment board 
members in attendance at said meeting. 
 
The museum is outside of the downtown architectural district. 
 
The application notes “summer months only”.  Clarification is needed as to whether 
they are asking to have the office shed there this summer only, or ongoing, and 
whether the building will be removed or just closed during the off season. 
  
Architecture: 
The office is a prefabricated wood-sided shed with an asphalt shingle roof.  It has been 
architecturally enhanced to have a western architectural style.  Architecturally it reflects 
the western experience provided by the adjacent horse activities. 
 
Landscaping: 
No landscaping will be affected by the booth location.  It is placed on a gravel 
maintenance path. 
 
Development Standards: 
The site plan review is limited, as no additional improvements are needed or justified by 
the small scale of the proposal.  Necessary infrastructure is already in place.  Site plan 
elements that have been reviewed are listed below. 
 
Setbacks 
The structure will meet applicable building and zoning setbacks. 
 
Storm Water 
As the structure is apparently temporary and of a minimal size, no storm water plan 
was required. 
 
Parking 
The booth is part of the museum experience.  Sufficient parking appears to exist at the 
museum for this activity. 
 
Lighting   
No exterior lighting is proposed.  Power is connected to the shed, so if exterior lighting 
is added it should be of a down-lit style. 
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Signage 
Signage for the proposal includes a temporary banner, mounted on a fence near the 
southeast corner of the parking lot along 8th Street.  The banner must comply with the 
120-day time limitation, but otherwise meets the sign ordinance (less than 32 sq. ft. 
and professional design).  The “Horse Rides” sign on the shed is also within the size 
typically allowed in the D-2 zone, yet all exterior signage at the museum must be 
approved by the Planning and Zoning Board and they can authorize any amount of 
signage deemed appropriate. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the trail ride office and signs. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Authorize the horse ride office as proposed subject to: 

1. Removing the shelter at the end of the tourist season. (Clarify intent with 
applicant.) 

2. Obtaining a building permit as required by the Building Official. 
3. Limiting use of the temporary banner as required by the sign code (120 days). 

 
 
H:\PUBLIC WORKS\REVIEW\SITE\2013\SPR 2013-20 BUFFALO BILL CENTER OF THE WEST TRAILRIDES\MEMOS FOR COUNCIL OR P&Z\STAFF RPT TO PC BBC TRAIL RIDE 

BOOTH.DOCX 





CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: JUNE 11, 2013 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW: GDA OFFICE 
BUILDING, SPR 2013-17 

   RECOMMENDATION TO 
   COUNCIL: 

 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
GDA Engineers has submitted an application for development of a 9,726 square foot 
office building, to serve as their new Cody offices.  The project is located on Lot 2 of 
the GC Cody subdivision, a 1.77 acre lot on the east side of 33rd Street, just south of 
Groathouse Construction and two lots north of Eleutian Technology. 
 
The building has a 7,217 sq. ft. main level; 1,213 sq. ft. 2nd level; and a 1,296 sq. ft. 
basement.  A detailed set of civil, landscaping, and architectural plans are included in 
the application, which outline the details of the project.   
 
The existing shed and storage that occupy the property will be removed (currently 
Chuck’s Lawn Care).  Utilities, streets, curb and gutter, and sidewalk are provided to the 
property due to the past subdivision that created the lot.  The demolition/existing 
conditions plan is shown on Sheet C1.1. 
 
Existing Conditions: 

   
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The property is located within the Open Business/Light Industrial (“D-3”) zoning district.   
 
Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning regulations states: 
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All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for 
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 

 
Section 9-2-3 is as follows: 

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for 
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and 
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building 
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the 
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and 
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The surrounding area is as follows: 
 
DIRECTION EXISTING USE ZONING 
North Groathouse Construction building. D-3 Open Business/Light 

Industrial 
East Boydston subdivision, residence. D-3 Open Business/Light 

Industrial 
South Residences and equipment building. D-3 Open Business/Light 

Industrial 
West Vacant. D-3 Open Business/Light 

Industrial 
 
Staff concludes that the proposal complies with applicable zoning, storm water, and site 
plan requirements, without the need of modification.  A summary of how the proposal 
conforms to applicable standards follows. 
 
Architecture: 
The architectural drawings and elevations are attached.  It is a high-quality modern 
building, similar in architecture to the Eleutian building.  The building has a two-story 
appearance, yet much of the 2nd story is clerestory for the 1st floor.  Roofing and siding 
materials are varied and include composition roof shingles, metal roofing, fiber cement 
lap siding, vertical metal siding, simulated stone, and aluminum clad windows.  The 
architectural character is consistent with the other new quality construction in the 
subdivision. 
 
Landscaping: 
Landscaping includes grass lawn, shrubs, trees, large concrete patios near the building, 
and dry-land grass to the rear of the property.  Cody Canal water is apparently available 
and will be installed to the landscaped areas.  One thing that is not clearly shown is the 
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need for conduit under the concrete and asphalt areas for irrigation and parking lot 
lighting.  It may be wise to add that to the plans so it is not forgotten.  The irrigation 
system will be designed later by the building contractor (Note 1, Sheet L1.1).  The 
amount and quality of proposed landscaping meets the intent of the ordinance. 
 
Parking: 
The parking ordinance requires office buildings to provide one space per 250 sq. ft. of 
gross floor area.  The 9,726 sq. ft. building requires 39 spaces and 50 are shown.  Two 
ADA spaces are included, as required.  ADA access routes meet applicable codes. 
 
Parking space and aisle dimensions meet or exceed the minimum standards of the 
parking ordinance.  Surfacing of the parking lot and access drives will be paved (3’ 
asphalt over 6” base). 
 
Parking lot lighting is provided by LED luminaires on 20-foot tall metal poles.  Building 
lighting will also provide some illumination of parking areas. 
 
Lighting 
Exterior lighting is provided by LED wall sconces, all of a down-lit style.  Refer to Sheet 
C1.2 for locations.  The light locations, heights, and throws are such that illumination 
beyond the property lines does not appear to be greater than about .1 to .3 foot-
candles.  The closest residence is of sufficient distance that it will not be significantly 
impacted by site lighting. 
 
Neighborhood Compatibility, Setbacks and Buffers, and Height Requirements 
The proposal is a permitted use in the D-3 zone.  There are no specified zoning setbacks 
or height limits in this zone.  No buffers are required for this proposal.   
 
Storm Water Plan: 
An engineered storm water plan has been prepared to address runoff according to the 
City’s storm water policy manual.  The Public Works Director has confirmed the plan 
meets City standards.  The details of the plan are found on Sheet C1.5 and C1.7, and in 
the accompanying drainage report.  Storm water will be collected through a number of 
retention basins, and some storm water will be piped to the City storm water system 
(Plans show a 10” storm pipe stubbed to the property).  
 
Snow Storage 
The snow storage area is shown in the landscaped area on the north side of the parking 
lot (see Sheet C1.2), where the snow can melt and be captured by the storm water 
facilities. 
 
Utility Services 
The building will utilize water, power, gas, and sewer service.  All city utilities will be 
constructed according to city standards.  Applicable fees will be collected with the 
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building permit fees.  Gas, phone, and other private utilities will need to be coordinated 
with those providers. 
 
Signage 
The submittal did not include a sign application.  A sign permit will be needed for any 
signage. 
 
Hydrants 
Fire hydrants exist along 33rd Street to serve the property. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application—Civil, Landscaping, and Architectural plans. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the site plan with or without changes.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the Planning and Zoning Board approve the application, subject 
to the following. 
1. That the storm water facilities be inspected and certified by the engineer that 

they were completed according to approved plans, prior to building occupancy. 
2. That the necessary conduits for irrigation and parking lot lighting be added to the 

civil plans, and installed. 
3. That the appropriate label be added to Sheet C1.4 for the southernmost ADA 

ramp along 33rd Street (missing reference to Note 3). 
4. That the project otherwise comply with the submitted site plan and applicable 

building, fire, and electrical codes.  A building permit application is required. 
 
 
 
H:\PUBLIC WORKS\REVIEW\SITE\2013\SPR 2013-17 GDA ENGINEERS\MEMOS FOR COUNCIL OR P&Z\STAFF RPT TO PC GDA OFFICE BUILDING.DOCX 
 





























MR2 LED
LED Area Luminaire

Specifications

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: MR2 LED 1 30B700/40K SR5 MVOLT SPA DDBXD

NOTES

1	 Single-engine product in 347 or 480V requires 700mA (1 30B700). 
2	 Configured with 4000K (40K) provides the shortest lead times. 

Consult factory for 3000K (30K) and 5000K (50K) lead times.
3	 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50/60 

Hz). Specify 120, 208, 240 or 277 options only when ordering with 
fusing (SF, DF options).

4	 Specifies a ROAM® enabled luminaire with 0-10V dimming 
capability; PER option required. Not available with 347 or 480V. 
Add’l hardware and services required for ROAM® deployment; call 
1-800-442-6745 or email: sales@roamservices.net.

5	 Not available with single-engine 530 mA product (1 30B530). 
6	 Not available with 347 or 480V. 
7	 Also available as a separate accessory; see Accessories information 

at left. 
8	 Single fuse (SF) requires 120, 277 or 347 voltage option. Double 

fuse (DF) requires 208, 240 or 480 voltage option.
9	 Provides 50% dimming capability via two independent drivers, 

each operating half the luminaire. Available with MVOLT and two 
light engines only. N/A with PER, DCR, DMG or WTB.

10	 Requires an additional switched line.
11	 Requires luminaire to be specified with PER option. Ordered and 

shipped as a separate line item.
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Catalog 
Number

Notes

Type

Introduction

The Omero™ family of luminaires blends a 
traditional round dayform with contemporary, low-
profile styling to accent architectural elements in a 
variety of applications.

The MR2 LED combines the latest in LED 
technology with the designer aesthetic of the 
Omero™ family for stylish, high-performance 
illumination that lasts. The MR2 LED is ideal for 
replacing 250-400W metal halide in area lighting 
applications with typical energy savings of 65% and 
expected service life of over 100,000 hours.
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DSS124N 1.5 TJJE U Photocell - SSL twist-lock (120-277V) 11

DLL347 1.5 CUL JU Photocell - SSL twist-lock (347V) 11

DLL480 1.5 CUL JU Photocell - SSL twist-lock (480V) 11

SC U Shorting cap 11

MR2HS  U House-side shield (one per light engine)

MR2VG  U Vandal guard accessory

SPA19/MR2 DDBXD U Square pole DM19 to DM19AS adapter

RPA19/MR2 DDBXD U Round pole DM19 to DM19AS adapter
For more control options, visit DTL and ROAM online.

	 Tenon O.D. Single Unit 2 at 180° 2 at 90° 3 at 120° 3 at 90° 4 at 90°

2-3/8” AST20-190 AST20-280 AST20-290 AST20-320 AST20-390 AST20-490

2-7/8” AST25-190 AST25-280 AST25-290 AST25-320 AST25-390 AST25-490

4” AST35-190 AST35-280 AST35-290 AST35-320 AST35-390 AST35-490

Tenon Mounting Slipfitter *

* For round pole mounting (RPA) only.

EPA: 0.9 ft2

(0.08 m2)

Length: 32-7/8”
(83.5 cm)

Width: 25”
(63.5 cm)

Height: 8-1/4”
(21.0 cm)

Weight 
(max):

42 lbs
(19.1 kg)

Visit Lithonia Lighting’s POLES CENTRAL to see our wide selection of poles, 
accessories and educational tools.

Omero™ shares a unique drilling pattern with the AERIS™ family. Specify this 
drilling pattern when specifying poles, per the table below. 

	 DM19AS	 Single unit 	 DM29AS	 2 at 90°	
	 DM28AS	 2 at 180° 	 DM39AS	 3 at 90°
	 DM49AS	 4 at 90°	 DM32AS	 3 at 120° *

Example: SSA 20 4C DM19AS DDBXD

One Lithonia Way  •  Conyers, Georgia 30012  •  Phone: 800.279.8041  •  Fax: 770.918.1209  •  www.lithonia.com
© 2011-2013 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.  All rights reserved.	

Top of Pole

0.563”

2.650”

1.325”
0.400”
(2 PLCS)

Template #8

Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.
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MR2 LED

  Series Light Engines Performance Package 2 Distribution Voltage Mounting Options Finish (required)

MR2 LED 1 One engine
(30 LEDs) 1

2 Two engines
(60 LEDs)

530 mA options:
30B530/30K 3000K
30B530/40K 4000K
30B530/50K 5000K

700 mA options:
30B700/30K 3000K
30B700/40K 4000K
30B700/50K 5000K

SR2 Type II

SR3 Type III

SR4 Type IV
SR5 Type V
FT Forward 

throw

MVOLT 3

120 3

208 3

240 3

277 3

347

480

Shipped included
SPA Square pole 

mounting
RPA Round pole 

mounting
WBA Wall bracket 

Shipped installed
PER NEMA twist-lock receptacle only (no controls) 

DCR Dimmable and controllable via ROAM® (no controls) 4, 5

DMG 0-10V dimming driver (no controls) 5, 6

HS House-side shield 7

SF Single fuse (120, 277, 347V) 8

DF Double fuse (208, 240, 480V) 8

WTB Utility terminal block
UT Utility terminal block and closing screws
DS Dual switching 9, 10

Shipped separately 
VG Vandal guard 7

DDBXD Dark bronze
DBLXD Black
DNAXD Natural 

aluminum
DWHXD White
DDBTXD Textured dark 

bronze
DBLBXD Textured black
DNATXD Textured natural 

aluminum
DWHGXD Textured white

http://www.lithonia.com/Micro_Webs/NightTimeFriendly/
http://www.lithonia.com/commercial/mr2-led.html
http://www.darktolight.com
http://www.roamservices.net
http://www.lithonia.com/commercial/Txx-ASTxx.html?pt=Outdoor
http://polescentral.acuitybrands.com/Homepage.aspx
http://www.lithonia.com
http://www.lithonia.com
http://www.acuitybrandslighting.com/library/LL/documents/SpecSheets/TD-drill-8.pdf
http://www.lithonia.com/Micro_Webs/ArchitecturalColors/
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Lumen values are from photometric tests performed in accordance with IESNA LM-79-08. Data is considered to be representative 
of the configurations shown, within the tolerances allowed by Lighting Facts. Actual wattage may differ by +/-8% when operating 
between 120-480V +/- 10%. Contact factory for performance data on any configurations not shown here.

Performance Data

Photometric Diagrams

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS

	 INTENDED USE 
Highly efficient and long-lasting, the MR2 LED is ideal for parking areas, street lighting, walkways and 
car lots.

	 CONSTRUCTION 
Single-piece die cast housing has a unique flow-through design that allows for optimized thermal 
management through convective cooling. A perforated housing prevents debris build-up while 
allowing natural cleaning of the heat sinks. Modular design allows for ease of maintenance and 
future light engine upgrades. The LED driver and electronics are thermally isolated from the light 
engine(s), ensuring long life. Housing is completely sealed against moisture and environmental 
contaminants. Low EPA (0.9 ft2) for optimized pole wind loading.

	 FINISH 
Exterior parts are protected by a zinc-infused Super Durable TGIC thermoset powder coat finish 
that provides superior resistance to corrosion and weathering. A tightly controlled multi-stage 
process ensures a minimum 3 mils thickness for a finish that can withstand extreme climate 
changes without cracking or peeling. Standard Super Durable colors include dark bronze, black, 
natural aluminum and white. Available in textured and non-textured finishes.

	 OPTICS 
Precision-molded acrylic lenses provide optimal luminaire spacing and improved uniformity. 
Lenses are indexed to the circuit board to ensure consistent optical alignment and delivering 
repeatable photometric performance. Light engines are available in standard 4000K (67 CRI) or 
optional 3000K (80 CRI) or 5000K (67 CRI) configurations. The MR2 has zero uplight and qualifies as 

a Nighttime FriendlyTM product, meaning it is consistent with the LEED® and Green GlobesTM 
criteria for eliminating wasteful uplight. 

	 ELECTRICAL 
Light engine(s) consist of 30 high-efficacy LEDs mounted to a metal-core circuit board to 
maximize heat dissipation and promote long life (100,000 hrs at 40°C, L87). Class 1 electronic 
driver has a power factor >90%, THD <20%, and has an expected life of 100,000 hours with 
<1% failure rate. Easily-serviceable surge protection device meets a minimum Category C 
Low operation (per ANSI/IEEE C62.41.2).

	 INSTALLATION 
Integral arm provides easy installation to a pole and assists in alignment and leveling. Secure 
connection withstands up to 2.0 G vibration load rating per ANSI C136.31. The MR2 utilizes 
the AERIS™ series pole drilling pattern for SPA and RPA options;  wall mounting bracket also 
available. 

	 LISTINGS 
CSA certified to U.S. and Canadian standards. Light engines are IP66 rated; luminaire is IP65 
rated. U.S. Patent No. D556,357.

	 WARRANTY 
Five year limited warranty. Full warranty terms located at www.acuitybrands.com/
CustomerResources/Terms_and_conditions.aspx.

	 Note: Specifications subject to change without notice.

One Lithonia Way  •  Conyers, Georgia 30012  •  Phone: 800.279.8041  •  Fax: 770.918.1209  •  www.lithonia.com
© 2011-2013 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.  All rights reserved.	 Rev. 05/13/13

Lumen Output
Use these factors to determine relative lumen output for average ambient temperatures 
from 0-40°C (32-104°F).

Lumen Ambient Temperature (LAT) Multipliers

Projected LED Lumen Maintenance
Data references the extrapolated performance projections for the MR2 LED 2 30B700  
platform in a 40°C ambient, based on 10,000 hours of LED testing (tested per IESNA LM-
80-08 and projected per IESNA TM-21-11).

To calculate LLF, use the lumen maintenance factor that corresponds to the desired number 
of operating hours below. For other lumen maintenance values, contact factory.

Operating Hours 0 25,000 50,000 100,000

Lumen Maintenance 
Factor 1.0 0.95 0.92 0.87

To see complete photometric reports or download .ies files for this product, visit Lithonia Lighting’s MR2 LED homepage. 

Ambient Lumen Multiplier
0°C  32°F 1.02

10°C  50°F 1.01

20°C 68°F 1.00

25°C 77°F 1.00
30°C 86°F 1.00

40°C  104°F 0.99

Current (A)

Light 
Engines

Drive Current 
(mA)

System 
Watts 120 208 240 277 347 480

1
530 57W 0.53 0.30 0.26 0.23 0.18 0.13

700 74W 0.69 0.40 0.34 0.30 0.24 0.17

2
530 111W 1.03 0.59 0.51 0.45 0.36 0.26

700 146W 1.35 0.78 0.68 0.59 0.47 0.34

Electrical Load

Light 
Engines

Drive 
Current 

(mA)

Performance 
Package

System 
Watts

Dist.
Type

40K
(4000K, 67 CRI)

Lumens B U G LPW

1

(30 LEDs)

530 30B530/--K 57 W

SR2 4,522 1 0 1 79

SR3 4,475 1 0 1 79

SR4 4,583 1 0 2 80

SR5 4,898 3 0 1 86

FT 4,613 1 0 1 81

700 30B700/--K 74 W

SR2 5,514 1 0 2 75

SR3 5,403 1 0 2 73

SR4 5,565 1 0 2 75

SR5 6,105 3 0 1 83

FT 5,601 1 0 2 76

2

(60 LEDs)

530 30B530/--K 111W

SR2 9,002 2 0 2 81

SR3 8,863 2 0 2 80

SR4 9,003 2 0 2 81

SR5 9,857 3 0 2 87

FT 9,186 2 0 2 83

700 30B700/--K 146 W

SR2 10,999 2 0 2 75

SR3 10,759 2 0 2 74

SR3 HS 8,326 0 0 2 57

SR4 10,967 2 0 2 75

SR5 12,014 4 0 2 82

FT 11,305 2 0 2 77

LEGEND

0.1 fc

0.5 fc

1.0 fc

Isofootcandle plots for the MR2 LED 2 30B700/40K. Distances are in units of mounting height (20’).
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http://www.lithonia.com
www.acuitybrands.com/CustomerResources/Terms_and_conditions.aspx
www.acuitybrands.com/CustomerResources/Terms_and_conditions.aspx
http://www.lithonia.com
http://www.lithonia.com/commercial/mr2-led.html
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MRW LED

  Series Light Engines Performance 
Package Distribution Voltage Mounting Options3 Finish (required)

MRW LED 1 One engine
(10 LEDs)

2 Two engines
(20 LEDs)

700 mA options:
10A700/40K 4000K

SR2 Type II

SR3 Type III

SR4 Type IV

MVOLT 1

120 1

208 1

240 1

277 1

347

480

Shipped included
(blank) Surface mount

Shipped separately 2

BBW Surface-mounted 
back box

UT5 Uptilt 5 degrees

Shipped installed
PE Photoelectric cell, button type 4, 5

SF Single fuse (120, 277, 347V)  4

DF Double fuse (208, 240, 480V) 4

DMG 0-10V dimming driver (no controls)
ELCW Emergency battery backup  6

WLU Wet location door for up orientation
PIR Motion/ambient light sensor 7

Shipped separately 
VG Vandal guard
WG Wire guard

DDBXD Dark bronze
DBLXD Black
DNAXD Natural aluminum
DWHXD White
DSSXD Sandstone
DDBTXD Textured dark bronze
DBLBXD Textured black
DNATXD Textured natural 

aluminum
DWHGXD Textured white
DSSTXD Textured sandstone

MRW LED
Architectural Wall Sconce

Luminaire

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: MRW LED 2 10A700/40K SR3 MVOLT DDBTXD

Catalog 
Number

Notes

Type

Height: 7-1/4”
(18.4 cm)

Width: 18”
(45.7 cm)

Depth: 9”
(22.8 cm)

Weight: 18 lbs
(8.2 kg)

One Lithonia Way  •  Conyers, Georgia 30012  •  Phone: 800.279.8041  •  Fax: 770.918.1209  •  www.lithonia.com
© 2013 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.  All rights reserved.	

Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.

Optional Back Box (BBW)

Height: 4”
(10.2 cm)

Width: 5-1/2”
(14.0 cm)

Depth: 1-1/2”
(3.8 cm)

5-1/2

4

1-1/2

WALL SCONCE BBW (Back Box Wall) MOUNTING

H

W 5-1/2

4

1-1/2

WALL SCONCE BBW (Back Box Wall) MOUNTING

DFor 3/4” NPT 
side-entry 
conduit

Specifications

NOTES

1	 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage 
from 120-277V (50/60 Hz). Specify 120, 
208, 240 or 277 options only when ordering 
with photocell (PE option) or fusing (SF, DF 
options).

2	 May also be ordered separately as an 
accessory. Ex: WSBBW DDBXD U. Must 
specify finish.

3	 Must be ordered with fixture; cannot be field 
installed.

4	 Not available with MVOLT option. Button 
photocell (PE) can be ordered with a 
dedicated voltage option. Single fuse (SF) 
requires 120, 277 or 347 voltage option. 
Double fuse (DF) requires 208, 240 or 480 
voltage option.

5	 Not available with 480V option. Not available 
with motion/ambient light sensor (PIR).

6	 Integral battery pack is rated for -20° to 60°C 
operating temperature.  ELCW warranty is 3 
year period. Not available with 347V or 480V.

7	 Specifies the SensorSwitch SFD-7-ODP  
control (photocell included); see Motion 
Sensor Guide for details. Includes ambient 
light sensor. Not available with “PE” option 
(button type photocell). Dimming driver 
standard. Not available with WLU, VG or WG.  

Introduction

The classic Architectural Wall Sconce is now 
available with the latest in LED technology. The 
result is a long-life, maintenance-free product with 
typical energy savings of 75% compared to metal 
halide versions. The integral battery backup option 
provides emergency egress lighting, without the 
use of a back-box or remote gear, so installations 
maintain their aesthetic integrity.

The MRW LED is ideal for replacing existing 50 – 
175W metal halide wall-mounted products. The 
expected service life is 20+ years of nighttime use.   

W D

H

 

The emergency battery backup (ELCW option) is integral to the luminaire - no external housing required! This design provides reliable 
emergency operation while maintaining the aesthetics of the product.

All ELCW configurations include an independent secondary driver with an integral relay to immediately detect A/C power loss. Dual light 
engines are wired in parallel so both engines operate in emergency mode and provide additional component redundancy. These design 
features meet various interpretations of NFPA 70/NEC 2008 - 700.16

The emergency battery will power the luminaire for a minimum duration of 90 minutes (maximum duration of three hours) from the time 
supply power is lost, per International Building Code Section 1006 and NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Section 7.9, provided luminaires are 
mounted at an appropriate height and illuminate an open space with no major obstructions.  

The examples at right show illuminance 
of 1 fc average and 0.1 fc minimum of 
the single-engine Type IV product in 
emergency mode.

WST LED 1 10A700/40K SR4 MVOLT ELCW

10’ x 10’ Gridlines
8’ and 12’ Mounting Height

Emergency Battery Operation 

8’ MH 12’ MH

http://www.lithonia.com/Micro_Webs/NightTimeFriendly/
http://www.lithonia.com/Micro_Webs/ArchitecturalColors/
http://www.lithonia.com
http://www.lithonia.com
http://www.lightingfacts.com/
http://www.designlights.org/
http://www.lithonia.com/commercial/MRW-LED.html?pt=Outdoor
http://www.bodine.com/downloads/specs/BSL722Cold.spec.(elc).L2300003.pdf
http://www.acuitybrands.com/Libraries/PSG/Lithonia_Emergency_Systems.sflb.ashx
http://www.acuitybrands.com/Libraries/PSG/Lithonia_Emergency_Systems.sflb.ashx
http://lithonia.acuitybrands.com/OutdoorEmergencyGuide/SafetyCodes.aspx
http://www.sensorswitch.com/datasheets/sfd-7-odp.pdf
http://www.acuitybrandslighting.com/library/ll/documents/specsheets/motion-sensor-guide.pdf
http://www.acuitybrandslighting.com/library/ll/documents/specsheets/motion-sensor-guide.pdf
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1	 See electrical load chart for 347/480V system watts.

Light 
Engines

Drive 
Current 

(mA)

Performance 
Package

 System 
Watts

(MVOLT1)

Dist.
Type

40K
(4000K, 70 CRI)

Nominal 
Lumens

B U G LPW

1
(10 LEDs)

700 10A700/--K 24W

SR2 2005 1 0 1 84

SR3 2029 1 0 1 84

SR4 1959 1 0 1 82

2
(20 LEDs)

700 10A700/--K 47W

SR2 3944 1 0 1 84

SR3 4028 1 0 1 86

SR4 3851 1 0 1 82

Lumen values are from photometric tests performed in accordance with IESNA LM-79-08. Data is considered to be representative 
of the configurations shown, within the tolerances allowed by Lighting Facts. Actual wattage may differ by +/- 8% when 
operating between 120-480V +/- 10%. 

To see complete photometric reports or download .ies files for this product, visit Lithonia Lighting’s MRW LED homepage.

Performance Data

Photometric Diagrams

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS

	 INTENDED USE 
The classic architectural shape of the MRW LED was designed for applications such as hospitals, 
schools, malls, restaurants, and commercial buildings.  The long life LEDs and driver make this 
luminaire nearly maintenance-free.

	 CONSTRUCTION 
The single-piece die-cast aluminum housing integrates secondary heat sinks to optimize thermal 
transfer from the internal light engine heat sinks and promote long life.  The driver is mounted in 
direct contact with the casting for a low operating temperature and long life. The die-cast door 
frame is fully gasketed with a one-piece solid silicone gasket to keep out moisture and dust, 
providing an IP65 rating for the luminaire. 

	 FINISH 
Exterior parts are protected by a zinc-infused Super Durable TGIC thermoset powder coat finish 
that provides superior resistance to corrosion and weathering.  A tightly controlled multi-stage 
process ensures a minimum 3 mils thickness for a finish that can withstand extreme climate 
changes without cracking or peeling.  Standard Super Durable colors include dark bronze, black, 
natural aluminum, sandstone and white.  Available in textured and non-textured finishes. 

	 OPTICS 
Precision-molded acrylic lenses are engineered for superior distribution, uniformity, and spacing 
in wall-mount applications.  Light engines are 4000K (70 CRI).  The MRW LED has zero uplight and 
qualifies as a Nighttime Friendly™ product, meaning it is consistent with the LEED® and Green 
Globes™ criteria for eliminating wasteful uplight. 

	 ELECTRICAL 
Light engine(s) consist of 10 high-efficacy LEDs mounted to a metal core circuit board and 
integral aluminum heat sinks to maximize heat dissipation and promote long life (100,000 
hrs at 25°C, L77).  Class 2 electronic driver has a power factor >90%, THD <20%.  Easily-
serviceable surge protection device meets a minimum Category B (per ANSI/IEEE C62.41.2).

	 INSTALLATION 
A universal mounting plate with integral mounting support arms allows the fixture to hinge 
down for easy access while making wiring connections.  The integral bubble level on the 
mounting plate provides assistance for level placement on every installation. 

	 LISTINGS 
CSA certified to U.S. and Canadian standards.  Light engines are IP66 rated; luminaire is IP65 
rated and suitable for wet locations when mounted with the lenses down.  WLU option offers 
wet location listing in “up”orientation. Rated for -30°C minimum ambient. 

	 WARRANTY 
Five year limited warranty. Full warranty terms located at www.acuitybrands.com/
CustomerResources/Terms_and_conditions.aspx.

	 Note: Specifications subject to change without notice.

One Lithonia Way  •  Conyers, Georgia 30012  •  Phone: 800.279.8041  •  Fax: 770.918.1209  •  www.lithonia.com
© 2011-2013 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.  All rights reserved.	 Rev. 05/13/13

Lumen Output

1	 Higher wattage is due to electrical losses from step-down transformer.

Current (A)

Light 
Engines

Drive Current 
(mA)

System 
Watts 120 208 240 277 347 480

1 700
24W 0.24 0.14 0.12 0.1 - -

 29W 1 - - - - 0.09 0.07

2 700
47W 0.44 0.27 0.23 0.20 - -

 53W 1 - - - - 0.17 0.12

Electrical Load

Isofootcandle plots for the MRW LED 2 10A700/40K SR2, SR3, and SR4. Distances are in units of mounting height (12’).

Use these factors to determine relative lumen output for average ambient temperatures 
from 0-40°C (32-104°F).

Lumen Ambient Temperature (LAT) Multipliers

Ambient Lumen Multiplier
0°C  32°F 1.10

10°C  50°F 1.06

20°C 68°F 1.02

25°C 77°F 1.00
30°C 86°F 0.98

40°C  104°F 0.92

Projected LED Lumen Maintenance
Data references the extrapolated performance projections for the MRW LED 2 10A700 
platform in a 25°C ambient, based on 10,000 hours of LED testing (tested per IESNA LM-
80-08 and projected per IESNA TM-21-11).

To calculate LLF, use the lumen maintenance factor that corresponds to the desired number 
of operating hours below. For other lumen maintenance values, contact factory.

Operating Hours 0 25,000 50,000 100,000

Lumen Maintenance 
Factor 1.0 0.94 0.88 0.77

LEGEND

0.1 fc

0.5 fc

1.0 fc
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SR4

Distribution overlay comparison to 175W metal halide.

LEGEND

MRW 
LED, 
0.5 fc

MRW
HID,
0.5 fc

10’ W Sidewalk

LLDs:

MRW HID = 0.72

MRW LED = 0.95 MRW LED 2 10A700 40K SR4,
MRW 175M FT Probe, 12’ Mounting Ht

MRW HID:
213W
 

MRW LED:
47W

 

led 1 sr3 ELCW plan view
Scale  1" = 40'

 250 x 100' building
 10' sidewalk
 8' mtg ht over door

 contours at 1.0 fc (red) 0.5 fc (blue) on grade

Calculated values include direct and interreflected components.

http://www.lithonia.com
http://www.lithonia.com/commercial/MRW-LED.html?pt=Outdoor
www.acuitybrands.com/CustomerResources/Terms_and_conditions.aspx
www.acuitybrands.com/CustomerResources/Terms_and_conditions.aspx
http://www.lithonia.com
http://www.lithonia.com/commercial/MRW-LED.html?pt=Outdoor
http://www.lithonia.com/commercial/MRW-LED.html?pt=Outdoor
http://www.lithonia.com/commercial/MRW-LED.html?pt=Outdoor
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Catalog Number

Notes Type

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS
CONSTRUCTION — Weldable-grade, hot rolled, commercial-quality carbon
steel tubing with a minimum yield of 42,000 psi. Uniform wall thickness of .120".
Shaft is one piece with a full length, longitudinal, high-frequency electric
resistance weld. Uniformly round in cross-section down length of shaft with
no taper.
Anchor base is fabricated from hot rolled carbon steel plate (ASTM A-36),
3/4" thickness. Base plate and shaft are circumferentially welded at both the
top and the bottom to provide maximum strength at the area of critical stress.
Reinforced handhole rim is located 18" above the base. Cover and attach-
ment hardware provided.
Top cap provided with all drill-mount poles.
Fasteners are high-strength galvanized, zinc-plated or stainless steel.
Base cover is finished to match pole.
FINISH — Must specify finish.
GROUNDING — Provision located inside handhole rim. Grounding hardware
is not included (provided by others).
ANCHOR BOLTS — Top portion of anchor bolt is galvanized per ASTM A-153.
Made of steel rod having a minimum yield strength of 55,000 psi.

 Anchor Base Poles

RSS
     ROUND STRAIGHT STEEL

Outdoor Sheet#: Pole-RSS               PL-300

Lead times will vary depending on options selected. Consult with your sales representative.
Example: RSS 20 4-5B DM19 DDB

ORDERING INFORMATION

NOTES:
1 When ordering tenon mounting and drill mounting for the

same pole, follow this example: DM28/T20.  The combination
includes a required extra handhole.

2 T30 and T35 tenons available on 5" shafts only.
3 The drilling template to be used for a particular luminaire

depends on the luminaire that is used. Refer to the
Technical Data Section of the Outdoor Binder for Drilling
Templates.

4 Specify location and orientation when ordering option.
For 1st "x": Specify the height in feet above base of pole.

Example:  5ft = 5 and 20ft = 20
For 2nd "x": Specify orientation from handhole (A,B,C,D)
Refer to the Handhole Orientation diagram above.

5 Horizontal arm is 18" x 2-3/8" O.D. tenon standard.
6 Combination of tenon-top and drill mount includes extra

handhole.
7 Insert "1" or "2" to designate fixture size; e.g. DM19AST2.
8 Finish must be specified. Additional colors available; see

www.lithonia.com/archcolors or Architectural Colors
brochure (Form No. 794.3). Powder finish standard.

IMPORTANT INSTALLATION NOTES:
• Do not erect poles without having fixtures installed.
• Factory-supplied templates must be used when setting

anchor bolts. Lithonia will not accept claim for incorrect
anchorage placement due to failure to use factory template.

• If poles are stored outside, all protective wrapping must be
removed immediately upon delivery to prevent finish damage.

• Lithonia is not responsible for the foundation design.

RSS

Series

RSS

Nominal fixture
mounting height

8 – 30 feet
(See back page.)

Nominal shaft base
size/wall thickness

(See back page.)

Mounting1

Tenon mounting
PT Open top
T20 2-3/8" O.D. (2" NPS)
T25 2-7/8" O.D. (2-1/2" NPS)

T302 3-1/2" O.D. (3" NPS)
T352 4" O.D. (3-1/2" NPS)

Drill mounting3

DM19 1 at 90°
DM28 2 at 180°

DM28PL 2 at 180° with one side
plugged

DM29 2 at 90°
DM29 2 at 90°
DM32 3 at 120°
DM49 4 at 90°

AERIS™/OMERO™ Drill mounting3

DM19AS 1 at 90°
DM28AS 2 at 180°
DM29AS 2 at 90°
DM32AS 2 at 120°
DM39AS 3 at 90°
DM49AS 4 at 90°

AERIS™ Suspend drill mounting3,7

DMxxAST_
OMERO™ Suspend drill mounting3,7

DMxxMRT_

Options

Shipped installed
L/AB Less anchor bolts
FBC Full base cover

VD Vibration damper
TP Tamper proof

H1-18Sxx Horizontal arm
bracket  (1 fixture)4,5

FDLxx Festoon outlet less
electrical4

CPL12xx 1/2" coupling4

CPL34xx 3/4" coupling4

CPL1xx 1" coupling4

NPL12xx 1/2" threaded nipple4

NPL34xx 3/4" threaded nipple4

NPL1xx 1" threaded nipple4

EHHxx Extra handhole4,6

Finish8

Standard colors
DDB Dark bronze

DWH White
DBL Black

DMB Medium
bronze

DNA Natural
aluminum

GALV Galvanized
finish

Classic colors
DSS Sandstone
DGC Charcoal

gray
DTG Tennis

green
DBR Bright red
DSB Steel blue

Architectural colors
(powder finish)8

B

C

D

HANDHOLE ORIENTATION

A
Handhole

A

C



Lithonia Lighting
Outdoor
One Lithonia Way, Conyers, GA 30012
Phone: 770-922-9000 Fax: 770-918-1209
www.lithonia.com

IMPORTANT:
• These specifications are intended for general purposes only. Lithonia reserves the right to
change material or design, without prior notice, in a continuing effort to upgrade its products.

RSS   Round Straight Steel Poles

TECHNICAL INFORMATION
EPA (ft2) with 1.3 gust

Nominal Wall Approximate
Catalog shaft Pole Shaft Thickness 80 Max. 90 Max. 100 Max. Bolt Circle Bolt Size ship weight
Number length (feet) Size(in x ft) (inches) mph weight mph weight mph weight (inches) (in. x in. x in.) (pounds)
RSS 8 4-5B 8 4.5 x 8.0 0.120 24.7 630 19.7 495 16.0 430 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 55
RSS 10 3B 10 3.0 x 10.0 0.120 10 250 7.7 190 6.0 175 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 55

RSS 10 4B 10 4.0 x 10.0 0.120 19.1 480 15.0 375 12.2 305 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 70

RSS 10 4-5B 10 4.5 x 10.0 0.120 24.5 615 19.5 490 15.8 395 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 75
RSS 12 3B 12 3.0 x 12.0 0.120 7.7 195 5.8 145 4.4 130 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 60

RSS 12 4B 12 4.0 x 12.0 0.120 15.0 390 11.8 300 9.5 240 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 80

RSS 12 4-5B 12 4.5 x 12.0 0.120 19.8 495 15.7 395 12.7 320 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 85
RSS 14 3B 14 3.0 x 14.0 0.120 6.0 175 4.4 130 3.3 90 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 70

RSS 14 4B 14 4.0 x 14.0 0.120 12.2 305 9.4 250 7.6 195 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 90

RSS 14 4-5B 14 4.5 x 14.0 0.120 16.2 405 12.8 320 10.3 260 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 95
RSS 15 4-5B 15 4.5 x 15.0 0.120 12.0 300 9.5 250 7.5 200 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 96

RSS 16 3B 16 3.0 x 16.0 0.120 4.6 125 3.2 100 2.3 60 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 80

RSS 16 4B 16 4.0 x 16.0 0.120 9.6 250 7.4 185 5.9 150 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 100
RSS 16 4-5B 16 4.5 x 16.0 0.120 13.1 330 10.2 265 8.2 205 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 105

RSS 18 3B 18 3.0 x 18.0 0.120 3.4 90 2.3 60 1.4 70 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 90

RSS 18 4B 18 4.0 x 18.0 0.120 7.6 190 5.7 180 4.5 130 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 110
RSS 18 4-5B 18 4.5 x 18.0 0.120 10.5 265 8.2 210 6.5 165 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 115

RSS 20 3B 20 3.0 x 20.0 0.120 2.4 100 1.4 75 -- -- 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 100
RSS 20 4B 20 4.0 x 20.0 0.120 6.0 150 4.45 150 3.45 125 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 120

RSS 20 4-5B 20 4.5 x 20.0 0.120 8.5 215 6.6 165 5.2 130 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 130

RSS 20 5B 20 5.0 x 20.0 0.120 11.75 300 9.1 230 7.25 180 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 145
RSS 22 4-5B 22 4.5 x 22.0 0.120 6.0 150 4.5 125 3.75 100 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 134

RSS 25 4B 25 4.0 x 25.0 0.120 2.85 100 1.95 75 1.35 75 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 145

RSS 25 4-5B 25 4.5 x 25.0 0.120 4.8 130 3.6 90 2.7 90 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 145
RSS 25 5B 25 5.0 x 25.0 0.120 7.25 180 5.5 150 4.25 150 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 180

RSS 30 4-5B 30 4.5 x 30.0 0.120 2.3 80 1.5 75 1.0 60 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 185

RSS 30 5B 30 5.0 x 30.0 0.120 4.2 150 3 125 2.25 100 8 3/4 x 18 x 3 210

© 1998-2010 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. All rights reserved. Rev. 5/10/10Sheet #: Pole-RSS

Pole Data
Shaft Bolt Bolt
base circle projection Base Template Anchor bolt
size A B square description description
3" 8" 3.25"– 3.50" 8" ABTEMPLATE PJ50041 AB18-0
4" 8" 3.25"– 3.50" 8" ABTEMPLATE PJ50041 AB18-0

4.5" 8" 3.25"– 3.50" 8" ABTEMPLATE PJ50041 AB18-0
5" 8" 3.25"– 3.50" 8" ABTEMPLATE PJ50041 AB18-0

18"

A

C

B
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Rectangle



CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: JUNE 11, 2013 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 

AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 

SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW: GEE PROFESSIONAL 
OFFICE BUILDING (702 PLATINUM 
AVENUE), REVISED PROPOSAL   
FILE NO.  SPR 2013-18 

   RECOMMENDATION TO 
   COUNCIL: 

 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Gee Properties, LLC, has submitted an updated site plan application for development of 
a medical office building at 702 Platinum Avenue.  The Planning and Zoning Board 
approved a site plan on October 23, 2012 for the property.  The project has been 
scaled back in size, such that the total building size is now 8,161 square feet, where it 
had been over 11,000 square feet.  It is still three levels, plus a basement, but the 
north-south building dimension is reduced from 90 feet to 64 feet.  The east-west 
dimension remains the same at about 46 feet.  Area per floor is 2,395 sq. ft. main floor; 
2189 sq. ft. 2nd floor; 1,295 sq. ft. 3rd floor; and 2,282 sq. ft. basement. 
 
As was the case previously, the site plan is dependent on use of a portion of the 7th 
Street right-of-way.  The City Council passed an ordinance on November 6, 2012 to 
vacate the east twenty feet of the 7th Street right-of-way, subject to a number of 
conditions, listed as follows:   
 
CONDITION A:  Gee Properties, LLC shall provide payment in the amount of $5,999.00. 
CONDITION B:  Gee Properties, LLC shall improve the remaining 30-feet of right-of-way from 
Platinum Avenue to the Cody Medical Arts Property, at the sole expense of Gee Properties, LLC, 
with asphalt, curb and gutter, and sidewalk on the west side.  The improvements shall meet City 
standards for road base, asphalt, and other standard specifications of the City Engineer.  The 
construction must be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer. 
CONDITION C:  Gee Properties, LLC shall pay all publication and recording fees related to 
this action. 
 
Those conditions remain to be completed, so approval of the site plan application would 
be contingent on completing the street vacation. 
 
The property is located within the D-2 zoning district and is subject to a development 
agreement that restricts use of the property to professional office use, and also limits 
the height and standard for percentage of lot area covered by buildings to the 
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Residential B Zone requirements (35 feet and 50%).  A copy of the development 
agreement is attached. 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
Section 10-10B-4 of the zoning regulations states: 

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for 
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 
 

Section 9-2-3 is as follows: 
Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for 
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and 
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building 
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the 
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and 
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting. 

 
The zoning ordinance does not set forth a process for modifying a previously approved 
application.  Since the last review the City has adopted a new off-street parking 
ordinance, with much greater detail relating to parking ratios and dimensional 
requirements.  The City Attorney was consulted and his opinion is that the revised 
proposal is subject to the new parking ordinance.  No other zoning ordinance standards 
have changed since the last review. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The surrounding area is as follows: 
 
DIRECTION EXISTING USE ZONING 
North Single-family residence. Residential B 
East Single-family residence. Residential B 
South Hotel and Cody Medical Arts facility. D-2 
West Vacant (Danzik yard area). Residential B 

 
Setbacks, Buffers, and Height Requirements 
No setbacks are required under the zoning code, although to avoid fire wall 
requirements, setbacks need to be maintained (typically 5’).  Also, the proposal will 
place the building on the property line between the two existing parcels, which violates 
building/fire codes.  Therefore, the property line will need to be removed.  This can be 
accomplished through a lot line adjustment/parcel combination survey sometime before 
the Certificate of Occupancy is issued. 
 
A 15-foot wide buffer is required between this development and adjacent residential 



SPR 2013-18 Gee Professional Office Bldg., Revised 
Page 3 of 9 
 
property to the east, which is shown on the site plan and landscaping plan.  The buffer is 
shown as required.  The buffer requirements of the zoning ordinance specify a “15-foot 
wide strip of land, to be landscaped and maintained”.  There is also a requirement for a 
visual screen, which is defined as “a fence at least six feet high of sufficient density or 
construction that prevents visual contact from opposite sides”.  The proposed 15-foot 
wide landscaped area and 6-foot high cedar privacy fence will meet the buffer 
requirements. 
 
The building height is below the 35-foot threshold applicable to this property.  As 
building height is measured to the midpoint of a sloped roof, the proposed building 
height is approximately 31’ 6”.  Admittedly a two-story structure would be more 
agreeable to many people, yet the height limit is met, and the architecture of the 
structure is such that the third level is stepped back from the east and west sides of the 
second level to help reduce the overall mass of the building. 
 
Architecture: 
The building elevations, with exterior materials noted, are included in the application.  
Photos of material examples are also included.  The building is proposed to be sided 
with stone, horizontal wood siding, and a panel batten.  Glass will also be abundantly 
used for the lobby areas.  The roof is to be metal.  The former application indicated that 
the building exterior will be earth-tone in color, mainly in a green and brown color 
scheme.  The current application does not specify, so the Board should confirm the 
intent. 
 
The architectural design is professionally done and reflects the applicant’s intent to 
design a facility that includes residential features and displays a natural component.  
The high quality of architecture meets the intent of the ordinance.   
 
The P&Z Board will need to determine if the proposed materials and colors are suitable. 
 
Landscaping: 
A landscaping plan is included.  It includes a number of large trees, ornamental trees, 
shrubs, flowers, and groundcover.  So long as the tree at the northwest corner of the 
property is at least 10 feet from the fire hydrant, the tree locations meet applicable 
utility separation requirements.  In staff’s opinion the landscaping is of an extent that 
the intent of the ordinance is met. 
 
Storm Water Plan: 
The current application references the former stormwater/civil site plan as the intent of 
how stormwater will be handled.  The plan has not yet been updated to reflect the new 
building, due to uncertainty relating to potential changes to the parking that will be 
discussed in the parking section.  The stormwater plan includes a 4’ wide by 25’ long 
infiltration trench in the 15-foot wide landscape buffer and a 4’ wide by 10’ long 
infiltration trench to the north of the building.  The City engineer previously reviewed 
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the storm water plan and determined that it meets the City sizing standards, although a 
detail for the grate on the sidewalk is still needed.  It was also suggested that the roof 
drainage at the northeast corner of the building be piped to the infiltration trench rather 
than having it flow across the parking lot due to winter freezing/ice conditions. 
 
Parking: 
The new parking ordinance has specific dimensional standards, where the prior 
ordinance did not.  As a result, some modifications to the site plan are needed.  Wider 
sidewalks, or parking blocks, are needed to provide the 4-foot wide sidewalk clearance 
in front of the parking stalls.  Widening the west sidewalk from four feet to six feet and 
widening the east sidewalk from five feet to 5.7 feet would accomplish it, but other 
options are available. 
 
Additionally, while using the new tables for angled parking it was realized that the 
angled parking stalls on the east side of the building were drawn incorrectly on the 
original civil site plan, such that they are a few feet short of the required length.  
Fortunately, the backup area made up for some, but not all of that.  Total width for the 
60-degree stalls and backup area needs to be 38.1 feet, where only 37 feet is currently 
shown.  The added sidewalk widths and parking area likely means a total of 3.8 feet 
less of landscaping along the sides of the building.  Indirectly, it may also mean that the 
drainage ditch shown along the west side of the building may now need to be a pipe, 
but that can be left to the engineer to see what can fit or not.  
 
The number of parking spaces required for the current proposal needs to be 
determined by the Board.  The parking ordinance uses a default of one space per 250 
square feet of gross floor area, yet allows the Board to authorize otherwise “based on 
reliable data, such as parking data from a highly comparable facility or a parking 
demand study prepared by a qualified parking consultant or engineer, which justifies 
use of a different parking ratio”. 
 
The application includes a letter as to why the applicant believes that the 23 spaces 
shown will be adequate for the building (see attached).  Staff agrees that the upper 
level, which is a private office space/retreat for Dr. Gee, does not generate any parking 
needs, as the doctor is already working in the facility and is essentially accounted for as 
part of the rest of the building.  Staff also agrees that the 300 square feet of sleep lab 
represents usage during an off-peak time slot, and does not need to be included in the 
parking calculations.  Staff notes that the Cody Medical Arts complex is a similar facility, 
and that a ratio near theirs could be justified, although it is difficult to tell if the parking 
ratio for that facility is appropriate, as the lower level of that facility is not built out to 
capacity.  That being said, the parking ratio used on the original Dr. Gee application 
was one space per 300 square feet of gross floor area. 
 
The claim that the square footage of the public spaces will be 5,870 square feet (#1 in 
applicant’s letter) is not in full compliance with the ordinance as it excludes some non-
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habitable areas (mechanical rooms, stairwell), which is not how the parking ordinance 
default ratios are set up. 
 
Applying the deductions for the upper level, 300 square feet of sleep area, and the 
benefit of rounding the final calculation, applying the ratio of one space per 250 square 
feet would allow all but 693 square feet of the basement to be occupied as medical 
office space.  Those 693 square feet would require three additional parking spaces. 
 
If the Board wishes to make a determination that “based on reliable data, such as 
parking data from a highly comparable facility or a parking demand study prepared by a 
qualified parking consultant or engineer, which justifies use of a different parking ratio”, 
they may specify such.  However, they cannot authorize less than justified by that 
provision, as the existing development agreement on the property prohibits a variance 
or special exemption to the parking standards for this facility.  
 
If a different ratio is not justified, but the Board otherwise agrees with the analysis, the 
Board could simply prohibit use of 693 square feet of the basement until such time as 
the additional parking is provided, or once the facility is otherwise fully operational and 
it is demonstrated to the Board that the additional parking is not necessary. 
 
Lighting 
Exterior lighting details are provided and include five LED down-lit wall packs mounted 
on the building.   
 
Street/Frontage Improvements 
The access streets and alleys serving this property include Platinum Avenue, the 7th 
Street right-of-way, and a 10-foot wide alley along the south side of the property.  
Platinum Avenue is a fully developed City street, with curb, gutter and sidewalk.   
 
The site plan shows the needed frontage improvements, with the exception of the 
sidewalk along the west side of 7th Street (required by vacation ordinance).  Additional 
engineering details (cross sections, pavement depth, etc.) are needed for City Engineer 
review and approval before the work is conducted for the 7th Street area, although the 
concept depicted in the site plan clearly shows the intent. 
 
Utility Services 
A plan for extending electrical service for the proposal is in place, involving a joint project 
between Dr. Gee and the Danzik property to the west.  Payment of the electrical 
estimate will need to occur prior to issuance of a building permit.   
 
No additional information on sewer or water service has been provided. Provided there 
has been no change, sewer service will be from one of the existing 4” sewer laterals into 
the property.  The other sewer lateral will need to be capped at the north property line. 
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Water service exists in the form of two ¾” water services.  The latest site plan shows a 
proposed 2” water service.  Based on the size of the basement and the existence of a 
third level, the full building will need to be provided with a fire sprinkler system 
(assuming wood frame construction).  If fire protection is needed a 4” service is typically 
the minimum size.  A 4” line also requires a plan to be submitted to DEQ.  Often the 
domestic service (3/4” or 1”) comes off the 4” fire line.  Any unused water services will 
need to be capped at the corporation stop, which is under the street asphalt.  Any new 
taps will need to be “hot taps”.  The applicant may wish to consider utilizing both existing 
services if it provides enough water for their needs (no fire sprinklers).   
 
Private utilities such as TCT, CenturyLink, and Optimum will need to be coordinated 
directly with those providers. 
 
Necessary sewer service, water service, and electrical service can be provided to the 
facility, subject to applicable connection and service fees and permits.   
 
Signage 
Sign details have not been supplied.  A future sign permit will be needed for any signage. 
 
Miscellaneous 
A snow storage area is shown in the 15-foot buffer on the east side of the property. 
 
Waste disposal will be through curb-side roll-out service (no dumpster).  The roll-out 
locations are not shown on the site plan.   
 
The city does not have current fire flow data for the fire hydrants closest to this facility.  
Fire flow will need to be tested and verified with the Fire Marshal.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application, Development Agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
If the Planning and Zoning Board is agreeable to approving the application, it is 
recommended that it be subject to following. 
 
1. The site plan approval is contingent on the vacation of 20-feet of the 7th Avenue 

right-of-way.  Conditions A and C of the vacation process must be completed prior 
to issuance of a building permit.  Condition B must be completed prior to occupancy 
of the medical building.  The conditions of the vacation include: 
CONDITION A:  Gee Properties, LLC shall provide payment in the amount of 
$5,999.00. 
CONDITION B:  Gee Properties, LLC shall improve the remaining 30-feet of right-of-
way from Platinum Avenue to the Cody Medical Arts Property, at the sole expense of 
Gee Properties, LLC, with asphalt, curb and gutter, and sidewalk on the west side.  
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The improvements shall meet City standards for road base, asphalt, and other 
standard specifications of the City Engineer.  The construction must be reviewed and 
approved by the City Engineer. 
CONDITION C:  Gee Properties, LLC shall pay all publication and recording fees 
related to this action. 

 
2. The engineering plans for the improvements to the 7th Street right-of-way shall be 

reviewed and approved by the City Engineer prior to their construction. 
 
3. The conditions of the Amended Development Agreement are applicable.  They are: 
 

Any use of the property that would be regulated by the City of Cody zoning ordinance shall 
be limited to professional office use, as defined herein, and accessory activities and uses 
customarily incidental thereto. 
 
"Professional office" means an establishment for professional, executive and administrative 
offices, including those of accountants, lawyers, physicians, dentists, architects, engineers, 
insurance agents, real estate agents, and other occupations which are of similar character 
to those enumerated, but not including barbers, beauty parlors, cosmetologists, or other 
service establishments and building trade contractors. 

 
For purposes of consistency with the terms used in the Cody zoning ordinance, the term 
professional office specifically includes counseling services, physician and surgeon offices, 
dentist offices, chiropractor offices, optician offices, osteopath offices, insurance offices, 
architect offices, engineering and surveying offices, accounting offices, government offices, 
attorney offices, corporate offices, real estate offices, financial offices, and similar 
professional offices. 
 
The interpretation of any “similar professional office” shall be by the City of Cody Planning, 
Zoning and Adjustment Board. 
 
Height restrictions and percentage of lot area covered by buildings shall be the same as set 
forth the in Residential B Zone, as determined by the City of Cody Planning, Zoning, and 
Adjustment Board. 
 
(Note:  The following paragraph of the agreement would be considered satisfied for the 
current proposal if the Board is convinced that adequate parking is now provided.) 
No additional clinic, client, patient, office or other space or other use (hereinafter Additional 
Space) which requires additional off-street parking shall be developed, created, constructed 
or used in the basement of the property prior to the submission of an updated site plan, and 
approval of that plan by the City of Cody Planning and Zoning and Adjustment Board, and 
without a building permit.  Gee Properties, LLC shall not submit an updated site plan for 
review without first having obtained a review and approval from the City Planner that Gee 
Properties, LLC has provided adequate off-street parking for such Additional Space as 
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required by and in compliance with the then-existing City of Cody municipal code.  Gee 
Properties, LLC understands that a variance to the parking requirements shall not substitute 
for or be adequate to satisfy the parking requirements, and therefore no variance shall be 
granted.   Gee Properties, LLC understands that if such additional off-street parking is going 
to be provided through the purchase of additional land to be used as a parking lot or facility, 
such use will require a zone change.  Accordingly, Gee Properties, LLC shall first obtain the 
consent and / or support of the property owner from whom Gee Properties, LLC acquires 
such property to use said property for parking, or shall assist that property owner in 
applying for the zone change prior to acquiring the property. 

 
4. The property line shall be eliminated between the two parcels, such that the building 

and all associated improvements (e.g. parking and buffer) are on the same lot.  A 
boundary line adjustment survey is sufficient to accomplish this.  The action must be 
completed prior to occupancy of the building. 

 
5. The third level shall be for private use only, by persons that work or otherwise are 

associated with the facility, such that no additional parking demand is generated 
during peak parking hours.  This restriction shall remain in place unless removed by 
the Planning and Zoning Board at a public meeting based on compliance with all 
applicable ordinances, including the city parking ordinance.  

 
6. (Any limitation on usage of basement—693 sq. ft.) 
 
7. All exterior lighting must be of a downward/cutoff style and illumination levels 

modest in intensity, as proposed. 
 
8. If the landscaping and fencing is not completed prior to the request for a certificate 

of occupancy, provide a bond or other financial surety to guarantee installation of all 
remaining landscaping and fencing.  The length of the bond should be no longer 
than necessary to accommodate planting season.  

 
9. Final approval of the planned utility connections (water, sewer, raw water, electrical) 

is subject to City engineer approval.  Capping of the unused sewer lateral and any 
unused water service(s) shall occur per City requirements. 

 
10. The civil site plan shall be updated to reflect the dimensional requirements of the 

current parking ordinance, the final requirements relating to the utility connections 
and abandoned services, the sidewalk grate size (flow capacity), and any parking or 
other modifications required by the Board.  The updated civil site plan may be 
reviewed and approved by the City Engineer and City Planner, provided it otherwise 
reflects the proposal as presented to the Board, and meets applicable codes.  The 
approval must occur prior to issuance of a building permit. 
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11. All storm water facilities are to be inspected and certified by the applicant’s engineer 

prior to occupancy. 
 
12. (Any additional items specified by the Board.) 
 
13. The project must otherwise comply with the approved site plan and applicable 

building, fire, and electrical codes.  A building permit application is required. 
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A NEW FABRICATE GALVANEAL CABINET 
AND RETAINERS.  FILM COPY ON SMOOTH TUFFAK 
FACES.  3M 3600 SERIES TRANSLUCENT FILM.  
ILLUMINATION HO T-12 LAMPS AND SOCKETS.  
FABRICATED ALUMINUM LOGO, 5” RETURNS PRIME 
AND PAINT SMOOTH.  FILM PLEX FACES 1” GREEN 
TRIM CAP ILLUMINATION GRID WHITE LEDS.  32X112
RGB MESSAGE CENTER SOFTWARE PROVIDED FOR 
CUSTOMERS P.C.  FABRICATED GALVANEAL FILLERS 
PRIME AND PAINT SMOOTH.  FABRICATED 
GALVANEAL POLE COVERS, SKIN WITH ROUGH CUT 
44 CEDAR OVERLAY.  4”X12” ROUGH CUT PLATES 
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OTHERS NOT INCLUDED IN EPCON CONTRACT.

B FABRICATED ALUMINUM LOGO, 5” 
RETURNS PRIME AND PAINT SMOOTH.  FILM PLEX 
FACES 1” GREEN TRIM CAP. ILLUMINATION GRID 
WHITE LEDS.

B SINGLE FACE LOGO CABINET 

A DOUBLE FACE PYLONA DOUBLE FACE PYLON

FINISH COLORS SPECIFICATIONS
1 WHITE  BASE
2 GREEN  3M 26
3 BLUE  3M 137
4 BEIGE  3M 149
5 DK BROWN STAIN/MTCH BUILDING 
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